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2026 Annual Assessment
Dear Blue Mountain Lake Club Member: 
	 The Blue Mountain Lake Club Board of Directors and your Preferred Man-
agement team remain committed to maintaining the quality and integrity of our 
community. Despite rising costs, we’ve worked diligently to manage expenses 
while making meaningful improvements to infrastructure, amenities, and recre-
ational facilities.
	 To continue supporting these efforts, a modest increase in dues for all unit 
owners will take effect in 2026. A copy of the 2026 Annual Operating Budget 
and Cluster I Maintenance Budget will be enclosed with your annual invoice 
(being mailed the week of December 8, 2025) and is included in this Fall 2025 
edition of the BML Courier.

There are two ways you can pay your 2026 dues:
1.	 Pay in full by January 15, 2026 and receive a 3% discount.
2.	 Twelve-month payment plan. The first payment is due January 1 (no later 

than January 15) and then the first of each month thereafter (no later than 
the 15th every month). 

		  If you wish to receive coupons for 2026 dues payments, please contact 
	 	 the office at 570-421-2129 or email laurieg@preferredmanagement.org

Update Your Contact Information
	 If your contact details have changed, please submit an updated Owner 
Information Form. You can download the form from the website or pick one up 
at the office. Thank you!

	 On behalf of the Preferred Management team and the Blue Mountain Lake 
Club Board of Directors, we wish you and your family a safe, healthy, and joyful 
holiday season.

	 Sincerely,

	 Laurie Gonzalez
	 Laurie Gonzalez, CMCA, AMS, PCAM, Community Manager

	 The BMLC Board of Directors

Blue Mountain Lake Club

Annual Meeting
Saturday

NOVEMBER 15, 2025
11:00AM

Blue Mountain Lake Clubhouse
The purpose of the meeting is to:

•	 Announce and seat the 2026 Board of Directors 
•	 Financial Update (for period ending 10/31/2025)
•	 Present the approved and adopted 2026 Budgets - Operating, Main-

tenance (Cluster I) and Reserve
•	 Highlight 2026 Community Events

We hope to see you there!
If you are not able to attend the Annual Meeting, a copy of the presentation 

will be posted on the website afterward (www.bluemountainlake.org).

Blue Mountain Lake Club

2025 Board of Directors 
Election
by Laurie Gonzalez, CMCA, AMS, PCAM, Community Manager
	 There were three seats available for the 2025 Board of Directors Election. 
Three (3) members returned their candidate packet by the September 15, 2025, 
deadline. Per the Election Policy Resolution, an election shall not be required 
when it is not contested, meaning there are fewer or equal candidates than the 
number of vacancies that exist.
	 In such an uncontested election, there is no need for a formal vote by ballot, 
and the election will be decided by acclamation (electoral victory without oppo-
sition).
	 The candidates that submitted their packets and who will be automatically 
seated at the November 15, 2025, Annual Meeting are: 
	 •  Cadia Woods-Ballantyne (incumbent)
	 •  Bruce Dunlop (incumbent)
	 •  Casene Fletcher (incumbent). 

Take Pride in Your Community
DON’T LITTER!

The fine for littering in Blue Mountain Lake is $200

http://www.bluemountainlake.org
mailto:laurieg@preferredmanagement.org
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Blue Mountain Lake Club

2026 Board of Directors

	 Suzanne Young-Mercer	 Kurt Barrett

	 Bruce Dunlop	 Casene Fletcher

	 Giovanni Escobar	 Cadia Woods-Ballantyne	 Penny Welliver

Bruce R. Dunlop
	 My late wife, Teresa, and I moved to Blue Mountain 
Lake in March 2002. As a retiree, I can dedicate the 
necessary time to continue serving on the BML Board, 
including participating in various community events.
	 I have served previously as the Chairperson on two 
other boards: the Pregnancy Resource Center of the 
Poconos and currently serve on the Deacons Board at 
Calvary Bible Church in East Stroudsburg. Combined 
with my employment as a Contracts Administrator 
and in technical sales, these experiences equip me with the BML Board duties: 
listening carefully to needs expressed by BML residents; developing, reviewing 
and understanding policy resolutions and rules to incorporate or modify, and 
making the best interests of the Blue Mountain Lake family the top priority. I 
also respect the Board decisions if voting on issues is not unanimous.
	 Thank you for your support and I look forward to continuing to serve on the 
Blue Mountain Lake Club Board of Directors. 

Cadia Woods-Ballantyne
	 I served on the BMLC Board of directors from 2018 
through 2024 (both as a Director and an Officer – Vice 
President) and was recently appointed back on the 
Board to fill a vacancy. 
	 A large part of my current occupational responsibil-
ities requires project management, budget management 
and technical consulting. It also requires me to assess 
situations and make critical decisions for my team and/
or impacted customers. 
	 This combined with my B.A. in Economics and French (majors) and Business 
Management and Accounting (minors) affords me the skills to continue to work 
with the amazing BMLC Board and Management team to ensure our communi-
ty remains one that we can be proud of.

Casene Fletcher
	 My name is Casene Fletcher and I’ve been a res-
ident of Blue Mountain Lake since 2021. I’ve also 
served on the BMLC board during this time and I’ve 
loved every minute of it! I’m very excited to be a can-
didate again for this term. I bring firsthand knowledge 
of how our community operates and the importance of 
balancing our policies while ensuring we have a safe 
and welcoming neighborhood. I enjoy volunteering my 
time on the board as I get to understand our communi-
ty’s needs while finding practical solutions that benefit the entire community.
	 During my service on the board, I’ve worked collaboratively with my fellow 
board members to support our community projects. I believe in transparency, 
fairness, and listening to the needs of our residents to ensure our neighborhood 
remains safe and well maintained.
	 If re-elected, I will continue to listen to residents’ concerns, encourage open 
dialogue, and help guide decisions that work best for our neighborhood. I look 
forward to serving once again to ensure Blue Mountain Lake remains a place we 
are all proud to call home.

Blue Mountain Lake Club
2025 Board of Directors Election

Candidate Bios

CONTACT INFORMATION
	 Operations Office.....................................570-421-2129
	 FAX...........................................................570-300-1714
	 Public Safety cell phone...........................570-242-4504
	 Emergency (Police/Fire/Ambulance)......................9-1-1

COMMUNITY WEBSITE: www.bluemountainlakeclub.com
RESIDENT WEBSITE: www.bluemountainlake.org

Onsite Management Team
Laurie Gonzalez CMCA, AMS, PCAM; Community Manager

<laurieg@preferredmanagement.org>

Yvonne Summers, Assistant Community Manager
<yvonnet@preferredmanagement.org>

Bob Koch, Facilities Maintenance Manager
<bmlcmaint@preferredmanagement.org>

Senior Managing Partner
Amy Janiszewski, PCAM, CMCA, AMS

Preferred Management Associates, AAMC
PO Box 687, Moscow PA 18444 • 570-842-2705

2025 BMLC BOARD of DIRECTORS
	         President:	 Suzanne Young-Mercer	      Directors:	
	         Vice Pres:	 Kurt Barrett 		      Giovanni Escobar
	         Secretary:	Bruce Dunlop		      Casene Fletcher
	         Treasurer:	 Penny Welliver		      Cadia Woods-Ballantyne

http://www.bluemountainlakeclub.com
http://www.bluemountainlake.org
mailto:laurieg@preferredmanagement.org
mailto:yvonnet@preferredmanagement.org
mailto:bmlcmaint@preferredmanagement.org
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Published four times a year by

Community Newspaper Publishers
237 Phyllis Court, Stroudsburg PA 18360

FOR ADVERTISING INFORMATION:
EMAIL: cnpnet@ptd.net
PHONE: (570) 476-3103

The acceptance of advertising in the Blue Mountain Lake Courier does not constitute endorsement by the 
BMLC Community Assoc., the Board of Directors, the volunteers and staff who help put the paper together, 
or the publisher. Position of advertisements is not guaranteed. All advertising is subject to acceptance by the 
publisher. The publisher is not responsible for errors in ads or claims made by advertisers.

The official publication of the Blue Mountain Lake Club

CourierCourier

Association Dues Fee Schedule
Effective January 1, 2026

Estate Home
Annual Dues = $1,428.00
	 If the annual dues are paid in full by January 15, 2026, a 3% discount 
($42.84) will apply for a total payment of $1,385.16. Payments received after 
January 15, 2026, will not receive the discount.
	 If the annual dues are paid over 12 months, the first payment of $119 is due 
January 1 and the first (1st) of each month thereafter. Payments received after 
the 15th of each month will be considered late.*

Manor Home
Annual Dues = $2,340.00
$1,428.00 General Assessment + $912 Maintenance Fee
	 If the annual dues are paid in full by January 15, 2026, a 3% discount (or 
$70.20) will apply for a total payment of $2,269.80. Payments received after 
January 15, 2026, will not receive the discount.
	 If the annual dues are paid over 12 months, the first payment of $195 is due 
January 1 and the first (1st) of each month thereafter. Payments received after 
the 15th of each month will be considered late.*

Patio Home
Annual Dues = $2,448.00
$1,428.00 General Assessment + $1,020 Maintenance Fee
	 If the annual dues are paid in full by January 15, 2026, a 3% discount (or 
$73.44) will apply for a total payment of $2,374.56. Payments received after 
January 15, 2026, will not receive the discount.
	 If the annual dues are paid over 12 months, the first payment of $204 is due 
January 1 and the first (1st) of each month thereafter. Payments received after 
the 15th of each month will be considered late.*

Combined Lots
Annual Dues = $1,963.50
	 If the annual dues are paid in full by January 15, 2026, a 3% discount (or 
$58.91) will apply for a total payment of $1,904.59. Payments received after 
January 15, 2026, will not receive the discount.
	 If the annual dues are paid over 12 months, the first payment of $163.63 is 
due January 1 and the first (1st) of each month thereafter. Payments received 
after the 15th of each month will be considered late.*

Undeveloped Lots
$1,070 Annual Dues
	 If the annual dues are paid in full by January 15, 2026, a 3% discount (or 
$32.10) will apply for a total payment of $1,037.90. Payments received after 
January 15, 2026, will not receive the discount.
	 If the annual dues are paid over 12 months, the first payment of $89.17 is 
due January 1 and the first (1st) of each month thereafter. Payments received 
after the 15th of each month will be considered late.*

* To avoid interest being added to your account, all monthly payments must be 
received no later than the 15th of each month.

We accept payments in the form of check, money order or credit card. NO CASH.
Please note: A 3% courtesy fee is added to all credit/debit card transactions.

Make checks and money orders payable to: Blue Mountain Lake Club - and 
reference your account number in the memo area of the check. 

Mail payments to:	 Blue Mountain Lake Club
		  121 Pocahontas Road
		  East Stroudsburg PA 18301 

If you have any questions, please contact your management team by calling the 
Blue Mountain Lake Club Office at (570) 421-2129.

2026 Annual Assessment cont.

Wildlife Management

Please Don’t 
Feed the Deer!

Feeding is a way of domesticating deer.
Tame deer create a host of problems.

What type of property do I have?
Reference the information below to assist you in determining your property type:

Estate Homes
(includes combined lots and undeveloped lots)
	 Astilbe Way	 Daffodil Drive	 Hilltop Cr.
	 Mountain Laurel Dr.	 Azure Ct.	 Eastshore Ct.
	 Hollow Drive	 Osprey Ct.	 Blackberry Terr.
	 Eastshore Drive	 Holly Cr.	 Red Tail Ct.
	 Blossom Ct.	 Escoll Dr. (except 116)	 Horseshoe Dr.
	 Reunion Ridge	 Blue Mountain Crossing	 Firefly Ct.
	 Hosta Lane	 Blue Mountain Lake Dr.	 Foxtail Lane
	 Lakewood Ct.	 Southshore Meadows	 Bluestone Lane
	 Heath Lane	 Lillium Lane	 Water Tower Cr.
	 Brick Terrace	 Heather Lane	 Longdon Ct.
	 White Blossom Lane	 Cornerstone Way	 Hightpoint Ct.
	 Lost Lantern Lane	 Woodbine Lane	 Crocus Way
	 Hiker Hill Lane	 Snapdragon Pt (except for 2302-2319)
	 Marsh Drive

Manor Homes
(attached townhomes)
	 Archers Mark	 Cabinsglade Ct.
	 Blushingwood Grove	 Meadowsage Ct.
	 Brushy Mountain Rd	 Escoll Dr (116 only)

Patio Homes
(detached townhomes)
	 Bowwood Ct.	 Witness Tree Circle
	 Witness Tree Ct.	 Snapdragon Pt (2302-2319 only)

mailto:cnpnet@ptd.net
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www.RoofingByBruce.com

VISIT OUR SHOWROOM

“Enhancing the Poconos One Home at a Time Since 1985” 

WE REPAIR & REPLACE 
ALL TYPES OF ROOFING SYSTEMS 

Lifetime Shingles • Metal • Low Slope 
Rubber • Slate • Flashing • Ice and Water Shield 

Skylights and Windows • Chimney Repairs and Rebuilds 
Gutters and Gutter Covers • Siding

Member of Pocono Mountains Chamber of Commerce

ON THE SPOT REPAIRS to COMPLETE REPLACEMENTS
ALL WORK GUARANTEED  |  Locally Owned & Operated

570-424-8891
2070 Milford Road  |  East Stroudsburg, PA

100% FINANCING AVAILABLE

AUTHORIZED
5-STAR

SKYLIGHT
INSTALLERS

*TO QUALIFIED BUYERS

Save the Date...
Veteran’s Day Recognition Roundtable
	 Sunday, November 9, 2025
	 Blue Mountain Lake Clubhouse - 1:00PM
The Blue Mountain Lake Club gives thanks to all veterans of all branches 
of the United States military for their service, their bravery and their 
sacrifices and most of all for protecting the freedom of all Americans. 
This Recognition Roundtable event will give veterans a chance to 
introduce themselves and talk about what service means to them. The 
Quilt of Valor Foundation will also be presenting a service member with a 
comforting and healing Quilt of Valor (see article below).
Light refreshments will be available - bottled water, coffee and/or tea. 
Register for this event by contacting the BML Office at 570-421-2129 or 
email the Community Manager at: laurieg@preferredmanagement.org.

Nominate a Veteran for a Quilt of Valor
by Suzanne Young-Mercer, President, BMLC Board of Directors
	 As part of our November 2025 Veteran’s Day celebration at Blue Mountain 
Lake, I would like to nominate a service member who has been touched by war 
to receive a Quilt of Valor. The Quilt of Valor Foundation’s mission is “to cover 
Service Members and Veterans touched by war with comforting and healing 
Quilts of Valor.”
	 If you are an active service member or veteran who has been touched by war, 
or if you know of someone who qualifies and resides in Blue Mountain Lake, 
please reach out to me. Nominations must be received by October 3, 2025. You 
can contact me at 845-406-5156 or via email at smym5225@gmail.com.
	 Let’s honor our heroes with the warmth and recognition they deserve.

October 25, 2025
5PM to 7PM - BML Clubhouse Parking Lot

TRUNKS 
NEEDED!
Minimum 10 

trunks needed to 
hold event

To register your trunk, please email Deborah Poppel
at dpoppel1@verizon.net

— Registration deadline: Friday, October 17 —

mailto:laurieg@preferredmanagement.org
mailto:smym5225@gmail.com
http://www.RoofingByBruce.com
mailto:dpoppel1@verizon.net
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Protect Your Home With
Siding, Roofing & Windows

WE ARE YOUR RESIDENTIAL / COMMERCIAL REMODELING SPECIALIST

Call Now for Seasonal Discounted Rates!

LOW MONTHLY
PAYMENTS!
To Qualified Buyers. Call Today

Voted Best Contractor
Pocono Times Readers Choice

Every year: 2011-2023

FREE ESTIMATES

• Siding • Windows • Roofing • Decks • Additions
• Fire &Water • Storm Damage Insurance Claims
• Kitchens & Baths • Basements • Masonry & Ston

Visit Our Website: www.CountryWidellc.com
Call Today (Toll Free) 1.866.690.4450

511 Lenox Street, Stroudsburg, PA 18360 Let Our Family Serve Your Family

Call N

s

e

C

Maintaining Swales and Culverts
by Laurie Gonzalez CMCA, AMS, PCAM, Community Manager
	 The fall season is here and that means leaves will be falling! Now is the per-
fect time to check your property’s storm water drainage system (swale and/or 
culvert) and make sure the fall leaves aren’t blocking the flow of storm water! 
	 A swale is a shallow channel with gently sloping sides usually located in the 
front, sides and/or back of your property. A swale is designed to manage storm 
water run-off so it is very important to make sure your on-lot swale(s) is clear of 
overgrown vegetation (high 
weeds or grasses) and/or de-
bris (leaves, trees, garbage, 
branches, etc.) to ensure the 
proper flow of storm water.
	 A culvert is a structure 
that is usually a pipe (made 
of metal, PVC or concrete) 
that allows water to flow un-
der a road and/or driveway. 
*Please note: not every 
property has a swale or a culvert.

Maintaining Culverts
	 A blocked culvert can do damage to not only your residence but also your 
neighbors. The buildup of sediment because of blocked culvert pipe slows the 
flow of water which could ultimately affect our lake. Water damage to property or 
dwellings can be very costly to repair. 
	 A thorough inspection will eliminate these unnecessary costs. Maintenance to 
your culvert and culvert pipe should be done in the fall and spring. Following the 
procedures below will keep the water flowing cleanly and freely.

Cleaning Culverts
•	 Remove obstructions inside of the pipe. 
•	 Check upstream and remove any dead branches, dead trees, high weeds or 

grasses and any other types 
of debris such as cups, bags, 
cans, etc. that will obstruct 
the pipe and flow of water. 

•	 Cut vegetation that might 
block the flow at the inlet 
and the outlet. 

•	 Remove soil sediment or 
add soil and grass seed so 
the ditch bottom is level 
with the pipe inlet. 

Repairing Culverts
•	 Repair any headwalls where 

stone was displaced. Repair 
loose stones with mortar.

•	 Fill the area above your 
culvert pipe (driveway 
entrances) if it is starting to 
depress. 

•	 If you have old steel 
corrugated pipe check for 
rotting metal at the bottom. 
Rotted piping can collapse 
with heavy traffic driving 
over it. If the pipe is rotted, 
make arrangements with 
a contractor to have it 
replaced (Association permit 
required).
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Needles & Hooks 
by Jeanne Windbish 
 This month, we feature 
this beautiful layette baby set 
that Angelene crocheted for 
a baby shower gift. We are 
also making hats for charita-
ble organizations. We are re-
ally excited and thankful for 
the new members who have 
recently joined our group.
 Do you knit or crochet? 
Come out and join us! If 
you’d like to learn we can 
teach you. We meet every 
second Tuesday in the APCP 
E Clubhouse at 1:00 p.m. Contact Jeanne Windbish at 347-721-2811(call or 
text) or email me for more information at jywindbish@yahoo.com.

Ray’s
Lawn Care &Lawn Care &
House WashingHouse Washing
Stone, mulch and dirt available Stone, mulch and dirt available 
All Airbnb’s welcomeAll Airbnb’s welcome
Serving our APCP community

(570) 982-3195

Busy Stitchers 
by Jeanne Windbish
 Today, Reina 
learned how to piece 
together leftover 
strips of fabric. After 
putting together the 
appropriate color 
choices and cutting 
the strips to an even 
length, she sewed 
them all together. She 
added an inside lining 
and made this really 
cute bag. Don’t throw 
out those leftover 
fabric scraps! By 
learning what to do 
with them the outcome can be creatively amazing!
 The sewing group meets every fourth Friday of the month at 10:00 
a.m. in the E Clubhouse Library. Beginners are welcome! We will help 
you get acquainted with your machine and teach you some basic sewing 
techniques. You are required to bring your own sewing machine and any 
projects that you are currently working on, as well as, notions (scissors, 
thread, fabric, etc.). We work together on group projects sometimes as 
well as individual projects. For more information, contact Jeanne Wind-
bish at 347-721-2811 (call or text) or email me at jywindbish@yahoo.com.

Long TermLong Term
PropertyProperty

ManagementManagement
Sales ~ RentalsSales ~ Rentals

18 S. 9th St., Suite 14018 S. 9th St., Suite 140
Stroudsburg PA 18360Stroudsburg PA 18360
855-919-HOME855-919-HOME
Ron@BrokersRealty.comRon@BrokersRealty.com
call/text: 516-410-5323call/text: 516-410-5323

Ron Bailey, ABRRon Bailey, ABR
PMAR MLS CommitteePMAR MLS Committee
CHAIR 2021-present
Sandra Bailey, ABRSandra Bailey, ABR
MA. Ed. MMA. Ed. M

CelebratingCelebrating
20 Years in 20 Years in 
Real EstateReal Estate

The Toys for Tots Collection Box will 
arrive at the BML Office mid-October
Stop by during in-person office 
hours (Monday thru Thursday 
9:00am to 4:30pm) and drop off 
a new [unwrapped] toy to help 
your local Marine Corps deliver a 
message of hope to less fortunate youngsters in our area. 
Toy drop-off schedule:  Mid-October through Mid-December

http://www.CountrywideLLC.com
mailto:Ron@BrokersRealty.com


FALL 2025Blue Mountain Lake Club6

Fall is Here!
by Bruce Dunlop
	 Gosh, it’s here already. I’m not one to normally wonder “where did the time 
go,” but I definitely have that feeling now. Even the return of school buses 
seemed too quick (I know, for some parents it didn’t happen quickly enough).
	 Blue Mountain Lake Club enjoyed our seasonal events, with a new twist 
added to some. Deborah Orr Poppel’s Nature Walk & Scavenger Hunt was well 
attended, and this year featured a second facilitator, Keith Robinson, a botanist 
who identified trees and plants. Kids and parents were able to check off many 
items on their scavenger lists. It was a perfect July day for the Walk, and later 
that afternoon for the Dip and Dance Pool Party. Despite cool weather, BML’s 
residents enjoyed the August Dip and Dance Party, too.

	 BML Garden plots were all taken, and a second fence installed around the 
Garden to keep critters out. The sign and pillars damaged by the Guardhouse 
were finally replaced after several weather delays. 
	 The Chosen Few did their usual fine job playing their Music by the Lake, also 
having a perfect day for the event. This was the first time the Atomic Hogs BBQ 
came and served up a lot of hard-to-resist items on their menu. And speaking of 
the lake, the updated algae, muck and lily pad treatments made fishing and boat-
ing more enjoyable this summer.
	 Attending these events is one way I keep in touch with my BML neighbors. I 
met many of you while walking my dogs, Ruby and Sapphire, around different 
parts of the community for the last 13 years. I’m sad to say I had to have both 
euthanized because of liver and kidney failure earlier this year, Ruby in Febru-
ary and Sapphire in June. This is my favorite picture of them, Ruby in front of 
Sapphire, taken in August 2018. Walking the neighborhood isn’t the same now, 
but I’m still keeping my eyes open for things to put in future Courier articles.
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Fall is Here! Santa Claus 
is Comin’ 
to Town!

					     DATE: Saturday,
					     December 13, 2025
				    TIME: 1:00pm start

Bring the kids out when Santa takes to the 
streets of Blue Mountain Lake on his fire truck!
Santa will begin his route at 1:00 pm on Blue Mountain Lake Drive 

(near or at the mail-pods). The Stroud Township Fire Dept. will drive 
Santa along Blue Mountain Crossing (from BML Drive to Pocahontas 
Road) then Reunion Ridge back to Pocahontas Road to Escoll Drive.

The route ends at the intersection of Escoll and Horseshoe Drive.

Bruce Dunlop

http://www.integracleanpa.com
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School Bus Safety is for Everyone
Pennsylvania’s School Bus Stopping Law
	 School bus safety is a high priority in Pennsylvania. Students, parents, 
teachers, administrators, transportation providers and the motoring public 
all play important roles in keeping our children safe while on or around the 
school bus.

•	 When you meet a stopped school bus with red signal lights flashing and 
stop arm activated, you MUST STOP.

•	 When you approach an intersection where a school bus is stopped with 
red signal lights flashing and stop arm activated, you MUST STOP, 
whether you are on the same street or the cross street.

•	 You MUST STOP at least 10 feet away from the school bus.
•	 Drivers do not have to stop on a highway with clearly defined dividing 

sections or physical barriers providing separate roadways. This only ap-
plies when the school bus is on the opposite side of the road.

•	 You MUST WAIT until the red lights have stopped flashing and the stop 
arm has been withdrawn before moving.

•	 DO NOT MOVE until all the children have reached a place of safety.
PENALTIES
The penalties for violating Pennsylvania’s School Bus Stopping Laws:

•	 Criminal Penalties - Penalties listed below apply for citations issued by 
law enforcement for passing a school bus with red lights flashing and 
stop arm activated.
•	 60-day Driver’s License Suspension
•	 Five (5) points on your driving record
•	 $250 fine plus a $35 surcharge

•	 Civil Penalties - Penalty listed below applies when you are issued a vi-
olation for passing a school bus equipped with an automated side stop 
signal arm enforcement system.
•	 $300 fine; no effect to your driving record

For more information about the school bus stopping law and to see photo ex-
amples, visit www.pa.gov/dmv

School Bus Safety Tips
•	 Caregivers should take 

an active role in promot-
ing school bus safety with 
children.

•	 Children should always be 
walked to and from the bus 
stop.

•	 Get to the school bus stop 
five minutes early so stu-
dents do not have to run 
across the road to catch the 
bus.

•	 Children should be super-
vised at the bus stop.

•	 When waiting for the bus, stay away from traffic. Line up at least five 
giant steps away from the curb or the roadway to wait for the bus.

•	 Students should walk at least 10 feet in front of the bus when crossing so 
the school bus driver can see them.

•	 Never cross the street behind the school bus.
•	 Students should wait until the school bus has stopped all traffic before 

stepping out into the road.
•	 When the school bus is moving, students should remain in their seats. 

They should never put their head, arms or hands out of the window.
•	 Amber lights flashing on a school bus mean “caution.” When driving, 

watch for children on both sides of the road. Slow down and be prepared 
to stop.

PENNSYLVANIA’S SCHOOL BUS STOPPING LAW 
F When you meet or overtake a stopped school bus with red signal lights flashing and stop arm activated, you

MUST STOP.

F When approaching a school bus with flashing amber lights, SLOW DOWN and be PREPARED TO STOP.

F When you approach an inter section where a school bus is stopped with red signal lights flashing and stop arm
activated, you MUST STOP.

F You MUST STOP at least ten (10) feet away from the school bus.

F You MUST WAIT until the red lights have stopped flashing and the stop arm has been withdrawn before moving.

F DO NOT MOVE until all the children have reached a place of safety.

KNOW YOUR RESPONSIBILITIES 
F 1.5 million children are transported on Pennsylvania roads each day.

F These children are transported approximately 400 million miles to school each year.

F To further promote safety, school vehicles may be equipped with a yellow flashing or revolving light.

F Every year, children are needlessly injured or killed by drivers passing stopped school buses.

MUST
STOP

LOADING OR
UNLOADING

MUST
STOP

You MUST STOP on  
roadways with 

ridged/grooved dividers.

You MUST STOP on roadways 
with or without painted lines.

You MUST STOP at an 
intersection, whether it is or is 
not marked with a stop sign. 

All traffic MUST stop.

PENNSYLVANIA’S 
SCHOOL BUS STOPPING LAW

Keeping Children Safe

PUB 97 (04/24)

Our Children’s Safety Is In Your Hands.

 PENALTIES
The penalties for violating Pennsylvania’s School Bus Stopping Laws are as follows: 

F Criminal Penalties -- Penalties listed below apply for citations issued by law 
enforcement for passing a school bus with red lights flashing and stop arm 
activated.

• 60-Day Driver’s License Suspension, Five (5) points on your driving record, 
and a $250 Fine.

F Civil Penalties -- Penalty listed below applies when you are issued a violation for 
passing a school bus equipped with an automated side stop signal arm 
enforcement system.

• $300 fine, No effect to your driving record (no suspension and no points).

SEPARATE ROADWAYS 
Drivers may proceed on a highway with clearly defined dividing sections or physical barriers 
providing separate roadways. This only applies when the school bus is on the opposite side of the road. 

If In Doubt, STOP!

Physical barriers include concrete 
median barriers, metal median 
barriers, guide rails, etc.

Clearly indicated dividing sections 
include trees or shrubs, rocks or 
boulders, a stream, grass, etc.

SCHOOL BUS STOPPING LAW

Our Children’s Safety Is In Your Hands.
For more information on Pennsylvania's School Bus Stopping Law, including an animated graphic demonstrating when you 
must stop, visit www.penndot.pa.gov/safety and click on "Traffic Safety & Driver Topics" and then "School Bus Safety".

http://www.pa.gov/dmv
http://www.penndot.pa.gov/safety
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Any and all dogs must be leashed 
and under control at all times.

Where quality, experience and 
customer service come together. 

  info@POMCONTRACTINGPA.com  www.pomcONTRACTINGpa.com  

FREE ESTIMATES

KITCHENS

BATHROOMS

BASEMENTS

REMODELS 
ADDITIONS 

SIDING 
ROOFING

WINDOWS

DOORS

DECKS

POM
PEACE
OF 
MiND

C O N T R A C T i N G  

CALL
NOW

PA LiCENSE 

#180768 

ALL MAJOR

CREDIT CARDS

ACCEPTED

FINANCING 
AVAILABLE 

(570)234-4110

RESiDENTiAL AND COMMERiCAL REMODELiNG

Automatic Generators
Battery Storage Systems

Ductless Heating & Cooling
Electrical Services

 570.698.9696
GoRinkerInc.com 
“Where comfort and peace 

of mind are more affordable 
than you think.”

School is Back in Session
Tips for Students Walking to the Bus Stop 

•	 Choose the safest route from your home to the bus stop. Select a route that 
is most direct and has intersections with crosswalks when possible.

•	 Leave on time for school and/or in plenty of time to arrive at the bus stop.
•	 Stay on the sidewalk and be aware of traffic in the area.
•	 If there is no sidewalk, walk and stand facing traffic.
•	 When near the street, don’t push, shove, or chase other students.
•	 Students should not wear headphones or text while walking, as they may 

not hear the sounds of oncoming traffic.
•	 Cross the street safely:

•	 Stop at the curb or edge of the street.
•	 Look left, right, left and behind you and in front of you for traffic.
•	 Wait until no traffic is coming and then begin crossing.
•	 Keep looking for traffic until you have finished crossing.
•	 Walk, don’t run across the street.
•	 Obey traffic signs, signals and school crossing guards.
•	 Cross roads in crosswalks instead of making mid-block crossings.

•	 Be aware of drivers in parked cars that may be ready to move.
•	 Look for cars that may be entering or exiting driveways.
•	 Do not enter the street from between parked cars or from behind shrubbery.
•	 Be extra alert in bad weather.
•	 Wear bright colors so that motorists can easily see you.
•	 Wait for the school bus at least 10 feet from the road and further away if 

the weather is bad.
•	 Never accept a ride from people not approved by your parents.
•	 Develop a buddy system and walk in groups of at least two or three.
•	 If possible, an adult or older student should walk with young children.
•	 Do not take shortcuts or cut through private property or across vacant lots.
•	 Students should immediately report anyone suspicious to an adult – a par-

ent, school personnel or the school resource officer.

Head Up, Phone Down When 
Headed Back to School 
	 The Blue Mountain Lake Club Board and your Preferred 
Management team would like to remind residents that school 
is open. Be watchful of school buses and children crossing the 
roads. Please take a moment to read Pennsylvania’s School 
Bus Stopping Laws (included in this Edition of the BMLC 
Courier).
As your children march out the door on their way to 
school, there is only one priority: Making sure they get 
home safe. Before your children head out, remind them of 
these year-round safety tips: 

•	 Never walk while texting or talking on the phone
•	 If texting, move out of the way of others and stop on the 

sidewalk
•	 Never cross the street while using an electronic device
•	 Do not walk with headphones in your ears
•	 Be aware of your surroundings
•	 Always walk on the sidewalk if one is available; if you 

must walk on the street, face oncoming traffic
•	 Look left, right, then left again before crossing the street
•	 Cross only at crosswalks

Distracted Drivers have a lot to pay attention to in school 
zones, too, and there is never an occasion that justifies 
using a phone while driving. One call or text can change 
everything!

http://www.pomCONTRACTINGpa.com
http://www.gorinkerinc.com
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2026 Annual Operating Budget
Adopted 9/18/2025

2026 Annual General Assessment
	 Estate (644)	  $1,428.00
	 Manorhome (87)	  $1,428.00
	 Patiohome (50)	  $1,428.00
	 Undeveloped Lots (4)	  $1,070.00
	 Combined Lots (3)	  $1,963.50

INCOME
	 Dues ~ General Assessment	  $1,115,268.00 
	 Dues ~ Estate Homes Vacant	  4,284.00 
	 Dues ~ Estate Homes Combined	  5,891.00 
	 Total Estate Homes Billed	  1,125,443.00 
Admin. Fee Income	  7,000.00 
Boat Storage Income	  1,120.00 
Resale Cert. Income	  8,300.00 
Capital Imp. Fee Income.	  20,000.00 
Capital Imp. Fee to Cap. Imp. Acct.	  (20,000.00)
Garden Club Income	  1,280.00 
Clubhouse Rent Income	  4,500.00 
Dues Discounts	  (11,200.00)
Allocation to Reserves	  (219,000.00)
Uncollectible	  (61,899.00)
Maint. Building Rental Income	  4,500.00 
Rental Registration Income	  58,000.00 
Investment Interest Income	  11,160.00 
TOTAL INCOME	  $929,204.00

EXPENSES
ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE
	 Management Fees	  315,568.00 
	 Office Supplies	  1,200.00 
	 Accounting Software	  5,581.00 
	 Printing	  2,500.00 
	 Postage	  2,665.00 
	 Newsletter	  2,056.00 
	 Insurance	  71,000.00 
	 Accounting Services	  8,700.00 
	 Federal Income Tax (non-exempt income)	  5,500.00 
	 Legal Fees	  2,000.00 
	 Legal Fees - Collections	  2,000.00 
	 Court Costs	  4,000.00 
	 Meeting Expense	  750.00 
	 BankFees	  7,000.00 
	 Dues, Subscriptions & Education	  4,350.00 
	 Community Events	  6,800.00 
	 Total Administration	  441,670.00

MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS
	 Vehicle Fuel	  5,000.00 
	 Vehicle Repairs	  5,000.00 
	 Portable Toilet	  3,500.00 
	 General Common Areas	  22,000.00 
	 Total Maintenance Operations	  $35,500.00

UTILITIES
	 Guard House Electric	  1,705.00 
	 Clubhouse Electric	  8,108.00 
	 Pool Pump Electric	  4,835.00 
	 Flood Light Electric	  451.00 
	 Gazebo Electric	  530.00 
	 Office Electric	  2,811.00 
	 Pole Barn Electric	  681.00 
	 Brushy Entrance	  400.00 
	 Cornerstone Entrance	 442.00
	 Water/Sewer Office	 700.00
	 Water/Sewer Maintenance	  325.00 
	 Water/Sewer Clubhouse	  790.00 
	 Water/Sewer Pool	  4,549.00 
	 Community Garden Water	  1,675.00 
	 Telephone/Internet - Office	  3,206.00 
	 Security phone	  975.00 
	 Internet/TV ~ Clubhouse	  1,350.00 
	 Total Utilities	  $33,533.00

LAKE/DAM EXPENSES
	 Lake Maintenance	  19,980.00 
	 Dam Maintenance	  8,000.00 
	 Stormwater Management	  3,500.00 
	 Total Lake/Dam	  $31,480.00

BUILDING OPERATIONS EXPENSES
	 Operations Office	  1,000.00 
	 Clubhouse	  2,000.00 
	 Maintenance Buildings	  2,000.00 
	 Gazebo	  1,000.00 
	 Guard House	  1,000.00 
	 Pools-Spray Park	  33,000.00 
	 Pest Control (All Buildings)	  2,000.00 
	 Lawn Treatment (Common Areas)	  8,200.00 
	 Total Building Operations 	  50,200.00

CONTRACTED EXPENSES
	 Trash Removal	  4,320.00 
	 Security Services	  108,210.00 
	 Snow Removal - Roadways	  132,000.00 
	 Alarm Monitoring	  650.00 
	 Equipment Leasing	  7,030.00 
	 Landscape Contract	  51,611.00 
	 Total Contracted	  $303,821.00

EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE
	 Pool Staff	  $33,000.00 
	 Support Staff	 0.00
	 Total Employment	  $33,000.00

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES	 $929,204.00

Total Operating Income	  $929,204.00
Total Operating Expenses	  $929,204.00
Net Profit/(Loss)	  0.00

EXPENSES cont.09/18/2025: Motion by Bruce Dunlop; seconded by Suzanne Young-Mercer 
to approve and adopt the First Draft 8/1/2025 Annual Operating Budget ~ 
2026 as presented.  All in favor. Motion passed.



2026 Adopted Cluster I 
(Manor Home) Maintenance Fees
09/18/25: Motion by Bruce Dunlop and seconded by Suzanne Young-Mercer 
to approve and adopt the First Draft 8/1/25 Manor Home Operating Budget ~ 
2026 as presented. All in favor. Motion passed.

INCOME
	 Annual Maintenance Fee Income.................................................... $79,344.00 
	 Uncollectible......................................................................................  $(4,364.00)
	 TOTAL INCOME............................................................................  $74,980.00

EXPENSES
	 Snow Removal..................................................................................  $47,600.00 
	 Landscaping......................................................................................  $26,880.00 
	 Gen. Maint/Repairs...............................................................................  $500.00 
	 Total Manor Home......................................................................  $74,980.00

Total Annual Cluster I Fee per unit.............................................................  $912.00 
Total Annual General Assessment...........................................................  $1,428.00 
Total Annual Assessement & Cluster I Fee.........................................  $2,340.00

	 Monthly Assessment = $195.00

2026 Adopted Cluster I 
(Patio Home) Maintenance Fees
09/18/25: Motion by Bruce Dunlop and seconded by Suzanne Young-Mercer to 
approve and adopt the First Draft 8/1/25 Cluster Patio Home Operating Budget 
~ 2026 as presented. All in favor. Motion passed.

INCOME
	 Annual Maintenance Fee Income....................................................  $51,000.00 
	 Uncollectible......................................................................................  $(2,805.00)
	  TOTAL INCOME............................................................................ $48,195.00

EXPENSES
	 Snow Removal..................................................................................  $30,675.00 
	 Landscaping.......................................................................................  $17,020.00 
	 Gen. Maint/Repairs...............................................................................  $500.00 
	 Total Patio Home.........................................................................  $48,195.00

Total Annual Cluster I Fee per unit........................................................... $1,020.00 
Total Annual General Assessment............................................................ $1,428.00 
Total Annual Assessment & Cluster I Fee...........................................  $2,448.00

	 Total Monthly Assesment = $204.00

2026 Approved Reserve Projects
09/18/25: Motion by Bruce Dunlop and seconded by Suzanne Young-Mercer to 
approve and adopt the First Draft 8/1/25 Reserve Projects 2026 as presented. 
All in favor. Motion passed.

FIRST DRAFT: 8/1/2025

DESCRIPTION	 ESTIMATED COST
	 Road Repairs/Replacements....................................................... $120,760.00

	 Lap Pool......................................................................................... $31,500.00
	     	 Replace waterline tile border; replace top coping around 

		  permiter of pool; caulk exterior expansion joint between 
		  deck and coping.

	 Lap Pool......................................................................................... $39,900.00
		  Prep and Bondcoat, resurface pool, replace interior 
		  expansion joint caulking 

	 Lap Pool........................................................................................... $5,250.00
		  Refilling of pool with hauled water

	 Total Reserve Projects............................................................. $197,500.00

Protect your family from unexpected burial cost and emotional overspending

     EVERGREEN & LAUREL OAK MAUSOLEUM & NICHES

Burial Options:
•  In-Ground Traditional or Cremation
•  Community Mausoleum Crypts
•  Cremation Niche Options
•  Private Estates

New

Your local full-service cemetery
Comfortable payment plans with no credit 
checks available for every budget.
CALL FOR YOUR APPOINTMENT TODAY!



Office
570-460-0111

Estimates
570-807-2445

kmbplumbing.com
kmbtrenchless.com

info@kmbplumbing.com

Fully Licensed & Insured

Don’t risk your
health or your home.

At KMB, we follow a 
meticulous process to safely 
remove mold and asbestos!

• Inspection and Testing
• Containment
• Safe Removal and Disposal
• Final Testing

We coordinate directly
with insurance companies!

Sewer Service Line Insurance Coverage:
What homeowners don’t know

Adding sewer line coverage can help protect
you from unexpected repair costs.

Policies typically cover:
• Pipe repairs and replacements
• Excavation costs
• Damage to landscaping caused by repairs
• Costs associated with sewer backups into

your home
Avoid costly surprises by knowing your 

coverage options. Contact your insurance 
agent today for more information.

Residential & Commercial Services:
• Home Improvements
• HVAC
• Plumbing
• Electrical
• Trenchless Sewer & Pipe Renewal
• Sewer Lateral Video Inspection
• Mold Remediation
• Asbestos Removal
• Water/Storm/Sewage
• Drainage/Leak Detection
• Fire & Smoke Damage/Odor Removal

$ FINANCING AVAILABLE $

http://www.kmbplumbing.com



